

No. 10-63

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
DEREK D. SMITH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE’S OWN CONDUCT ESTABLISHES CAUSE	4
A. The State Interfered With Maples’s Ability To Comply With The Default Rule.....	4
B. The Notice Failure Violated Due Process	6
C. There Was No Waiver	10
II. THE CONDUCT OF POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL ESTABLISHES CAUSE.....	10
A. <i>Coleman</i> Is By No Means Controlling	10
B. Maples Was Abandoned By Counsel	13
C. At A Minimum, The Court Should Remand ..	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ashby Enterprises, Ltd. v. Weitzman, Dym & Associates,</i> 780 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Babich v. Clower,</i> 528 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	1, 3, 11, 13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey,</i> 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	7
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	6
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	8
<i>Lankford v. Idaho,</i> 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	7
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.,</i> 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	6, 8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	20
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 63 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	8
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	20

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	9
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 6.2(c).....	18
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 34.4	9
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 34.5	9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(5).....	8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(4).....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 77(d)(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York City Bar Association Pro Bono & Legal Service Committee, <i>International Pro Bono Representations: Tips for Volunteer Lawyers</i> (2007)	16
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....	11, 15
Restatement (Third) of The Law Governing Lawyers (2000)	16, 17
